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February 13,2003 

Mr. Bryan Olson 
EPA Project Coordinator 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 
EPA New England 
One Congress Street, Suite 1 100 
Boston, Massachusetts 02 1 14-2023 

Re: GE-Pittsfie1dff.lousatonic River Site 
Former Oxbow Areas A and C (GEGD410) 
Addendum to Pre-Design Investigation Work Plan 

Dear Mr. Olson: 

In September 2002, the General Electric Company (GE) submitted to the U.S. Environmental Protection 
Agency (EPA) a document entitled Pre-Design Investigation Work Plan for Former Oxbow Areas A and 
C Removal Action (PDI Work Plan). That document was prepared in accordance with the Consent 
Decree (CD) for the GE-PittsfieldiI.Iousatonic River Site and the accompanying Statement of Work for 
Removal Actions Outside the River (SOW). Subsequently, in a letter dated December 11, 2002, EPA 
provided conditional approval of the PDI Work Plan and required that GE prepare an Addendum to 
address the conditions in that letter. This letter provides the required information. In addition, based on 
the EPA conditional approval letter, this letter provides revised tables and figures from the PDI Work 
Plan. (The revised figures also reflect soil removal performed by EPA in a drainage swale in the vicinity 
of former Oxbow C as part of EPA's 1% Mile Reach Removal Action.) Finally, this letter presents a 
proposed schedule for completing the pre-design investigations at Former Oxbow Areas A and C and 
submitting a Pre-Design Investigation Report. 

Responses to EPA General Conditions 

The following paragraphs address each of the conditions contained in EPA7s conditional approval letter. 
The September 2002 PDI Work Plan, together with the responses described below, present the proposed 
scope of pre-design soil investigations for the Former Oxbow Areas A and C Removal Action Area 

Condition No. I of EPA"s conditional approval letter requires GE to incorporate into this 
Addendum certain additional soil sampling resuits obtained by EPA at the drainage swale as part 
of its 1 !4 Mile Reach Removal Action, as well as certain additional soil sarnpling results from 
ExxonMobii"s investigation of the fomer Elm Street Mobit station, if such data are applicable 
and meet data quality criteria. As required by that condition, CE has incorporated into this 
Addendum the locations and PCB analytical results for numerous soil samples colfected by EPA 
as part of the 1% Mile Reach RemovaI Action, which data were provided to GE througb the 
dabbase exchange behiveen EPA and GE. These sampies are included in the fisting of existing 
soil PCB data in Table I and their locations are shown on Figure: 3, while the additional PCB 
analsical data requested are presented in AMacRment A. It is GE's understanding that these data 
have been vafidated by EPA, and thus they are considered useable both to meet pre-design 
characterization requirements (if they meet the requisite locational criteria) and for future R D M  
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evaIuation purposes. As such, the EPA PCB smples that meet the Iocational criteria to satisfy 
pre-design grid characterintion requirements are designated as such in Table 1 and are included 
in Table 3, while the remaining EPA PCB data wilt be considered supplemental data for the 
I?D/M evaluations (as identified in Table 1 j. These sample Iocations are also shown on Figure 
4, and the proposed scope of PCB sampling presented in Table 4 has been revised to take account 
of the existence of EPA's PCB samples that meet pre-design characterization requirements. 

In addition, PCB soil data recently reported in a document entitled Audit Folloru-Up Completion 
Scatus Report, Former Mbi l  Sewice Station iVo. Ol-ECQ, 83-89 Elm Street, PiftsJield; 
iWassachusetts (GES, 2002), dated December 3 1,2002 and received by GE on January 15,2003, 
were reviewed. Seven of the sampling locations associated with the Elm Street Mobil site 
investigation (GES201 through GES205, SB302, and SB306) are situated within or in close 
proximity to this RAA. These locations are shown on Figure 3 and the associated PCB samples 
are included in the listing in Table 1, while the analytical PCB data are presented in Attachment 
B. The available documentation for these samples, which consists of a standard laboratory 
reporting form (Form I), reveals no reason not to use these data for RDmA evaluation purposes. 
Five of these samples, GES-201 through GES-205, are reported as having been collected at 2 feet. 
GE will verify that these samples were in fact O- to 2-foot soil samples (as opposed to being grab 
samples). If so, the PCB results from those samples will be used as supplemental data in RD/RA 
evaluations, as indicated in Table 1. Likewise, the PCB results from samples SB302 and SB306, 
which were collected at a depth of 2-3 feet, wilt be used as supplemental data in the RD/RA 
evaluations, as also indicated in Table 1. All seven of these sample locations have also been 
added to Figure 4. 

The December 3 1, 2002 report on the Elm Street Mobii site investigation also includes non-PCB 
results from one sample (from 2-3 feet at location GES201). However, as indicated in Table 2, 
these results will not be used for RDmA evaluations since the only constituents analyzed for 
consisted of certain volatile organic compounds (VOCs) that do not include many of the VOGs 
on the Appendix IXt3 list which GE is required to analyze for under the CD and SOW. 

As required in Condition No. 2 of EPA's conditional approval letter, GE has extended the 
sampling grid established for Parcel 19-51 southeast to the centerline of the right-of-way (ROW) 
for the proposed extension of Mystic Street, as shown on Figure 4. The locations of the proposed 
PCB samples in this ROW are shown on Figure 4 and included in Tables 3 and 4, while an 
additional sample for other Appendix IX+3 constituents has been added in this ROW (at location 
RrZA11-K24), as shown on Figure 5 and Table 4. In addition, as required by EPA7s conditional 
approval letter, CE has added a boring at the mid point of the Day Street extension (paper street) 
directly northeast of the Mystic Street ROW (location HA 25.5), as shown on Figure 4 and Tables 
3 and 4. 

Condition No. 3 of EPA's conditional approval letter requires that GE add a new soiI boring at 
Location I l-Ml f to replace existing sample loeation A-1 due to the age of the existing 
boring and its disbnce from the eonespon grid node. As shown on Figure 4 and Tabfes 3 
and 4, GE has included a new boring at the -Ml l grid location, Consequently, the data from 
existing sample Iocation A-I wiII not be used for grid characterimtion, but rvilf instead be 
considered as suppiemental data, as shown in Table I .  

Condition No. 4 of EPA" conditional approval letter requires that CE use the ground s u r h e  
beneath the current foam pile near fomer Oxbow A as the basis for establishing soil sapl ing 
depths in this area. CE wili use the original gade at base of the loam pile as the zero-reference 
depth from which to deternine the sampling depths proceeding downward, Table I has been 
revised to identi@ the loam pile samples collected by Weston for EPA as eliminated, and these 
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locations have been removed fiom Figure 4. However, although these samples have been 
eliminated from use for grid charactenation or eva'iualion purposes, they are shown as 
ex~sang sample locations on Figure 3 for infornational puqoses. 

In addition, in light of EPA's suggestion that GE consider augmenting the EPA samples from the 
loam pile itself to facilitate characterization of this material, GE has elected to collect a number of 
additional samples from the loam pile to fUrther characterize this material. Specifically, GE will 
advance soil borings from the top (surface) of the loam pile to its base at grid locations RAAl1- 
113, 11-512, and RAA11-K12. At each of these three locations, soil samples will be 
collected at 2-foot intervals and analyzed for PCBs. In addition, one sample from each boring 
will be collected and analyzed for Appendix IX+3 VOCs, semi-volatile organic compounds, and 
inorganic compounds to fbrther assist in the characterization of the material in the pile. These 
samples will be collected at the 2-foot sampling interval corresponding with the highest 
photoionization detector (PfD) headspace field reading at each of the three borings. The soil 
samples to be collected within the loam pile have been added to Table 4. 

5. As required in Condition No. 5 of EPA's conditional approval letter, GE will use the original 
grade beneath the EPA-constructed temporary access roads as the zero-reference depth for the 
sampIes proposed within the limits of these roads. 

6.  In response to Condition No. 6 of EPA's conditional approval letter, GE has further reviewed 
utility drawings obtained from the City of Pittsfield. From this review, it was determined that the 
utility locations depicted on Figure 4 of the PDI Work Plan (including the potable water main, 
gas line, sanitary sewer line, and stormwater pipeline located within the RAA) are generally 
accurate. These locations are also shown on the enclosed Figure 4, along with the 50-foot-wide 
utility bands along them. This review also determined that the depth of the sanitary sewer located 
in the southwest portion of this RAA is greater than 15 feet below grade at certain locations (but 
not more than 20.5 feet below grade). As a result, for this utility line, GE has added the proposed 
sampling depths shown below. 

UTILITY PIPE FOR ZTTILITY 
(FEET BELOW GRADE) 

Note: Tbe location for sample 1 l-U5 wrll be moved approximateiy 15 feet north of the 
Iocal~on shorn m the PI31 Work Plan to provide ch rion sampIlng at the maximum depth 
of the sanl- sewer line in this southwest area of the 

EPA3s cond~tronal approval letter also requtres that the locatron of sorl bonng 
moved approxlrnately 30 feet to the west-northwest to provide addltronal data fo 
m thrs area. That change has been made, as shorn on Figure 4, In addzhon, GE has moved the 
Iocat~on of proposed so11 bonng Rk411-125 approxrmately 20 feet south of the respect~ve gnd 
node to provrde additional data e u t~ l~ ty  band wltlt~n the Myst~c Street ROW. Also, the 
locat~on of proposed so11 bonng I -W7 has been moved approximately 15 feet northeast of 
the respectsve grid node to prov~de addrtlonal data for the utility band rn this area. 
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7 .  In response to Gond~t~on No. 7 of EPA's condltronal approval letter, GE proposes to perfom 
pestlcide;herblc~de analysls on a total of 20 percent of the samples to be collected for analysts of 
Appendix R-i-3 const~tUentS. These samples are identified on Table 4 and F~gures 5 though 9. 
731s effort w~ll result m the analys~s of a total of 38 samples s t~c~des and herb~crdes. These 
pestrcldeherbie~de samples have been d~smbuted across the w~th  19 samples located at the 
surface (0- to 1- foot depth) and 19 samples m the deeper sampling ~ntervals, 

8. Condihon No. 8 of EPA's eond~tronal approval letter requlres GE to add detalls regarding how 
refusal on concrete w~thrn the top 15 feet of soil will be dealt wth. Based on previous difficulhes 
in penewating concrete that is present m several areas at this RAA, GE proposes to make a 
mnimum of three attempts using direct-push methods (Geoprobe@) at locaaons where concrete 
is encountered. If refusal occurs after a given attempt, the dnlling equipment will be moved from 
that borehole to an offset locat~on several feet away, where another attempt will be made. 
Because the offset location mil be close to the borehole where refusal previously occurred, the 
logglng lnfomation from the previous borehole wrll be used d o m  to the depth of the prevlous 
refusal. If, after three such attempts, the boring cannot be completed to ~ t s  proposed depth using 
direct-push methods, a rotary rig with hollow-stem augers and a bit will be used. If the rotary 
dnlling equipment is not successful at penetrating the concrete within a reasonable time frame, 
dnlling at that locabon will be discontinued and the reason for refusal will be noted rn the drilling 
log. 

r 

9. As required in Condition No. 9 of EPA's conditional approval letter, GE has revised the proposed 
i depth intervals of the subsurface Appendix IX+3 samples as specified below. 

Table 4 and Figures 6 though 9 have been revised to reflect the changes shown above. 

In addition, as further requ~red in Condition No. 9 of EPA's conditional approval letter, GE has 
subst~ruted certarn proposed subsurface samples for other such samples at the locations showin 
below. 

In addlhon, as also required in Gonditron So. 9 of EPA's cond~r~onaf approlrai letter, GE has 
proposed that an addttlonal sample be coilected at bonng 1 1 -177 at the 6- lo 10-foot depth. 
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10. Condit~on NO. 10 of EPA's condit~onal approval letter requires CE to consider sampling Parcel 
18-23-7 (located outside of but adjacent to the southwest area of thls ) and Parcel 19-5-2 
located south of Oxbow C bettvecn Ashley and Day Streets). These s are outside of the 

as defined in the CD and the SOW. Based on agreement among GE, EPA, and the other 
s to the CD, these parcels were specifically excluded from the CD Site because they do not 

contact the former river oxbowsAow-lymg areas that run through Parcels 18-23-7 and 19-5-1. As 
such, these parcels will not be sampled in the initial pre-design mvestigations. Rather, the need 
for sampling at each of these parcels will be considere owing a review of the pre-design 
investigation results. If the results from the edges of the adjacent to Parcels 18-23-7 and/or 
19-5-2 ~ndicate that PCBs may be present m the soils on such parcelfs), GE will propose and 
conduct sampling on such parcel(s) at that time. 

1 1. As required in Condition No. 11 of EPA's conditional approval letter, GE has moved the location 
for soil boring RAAII-Ql7 approximately 35 feet northeast of the gr?d node to the comer of 
Parcels 18-23-6 and 18-23-22, as shown on Figure 4. In addition, the location of boring RAAl1- 
S 15 has been moved approximately 30 feet northeast of the grid node (as also shown on Figure 4) 
to maintain coverage for characterization of the utility band for the sanitary sewer line located 
near the southern boundary of the RAA. 

Responses to EPA Errata Items 

1. As identified in Erratum No. 1 in EPA's conditional approval letter, the correct author of the July 
199 1 Phase If Comprehensive Site Investigation is Groundwater Technology, Ine. 

2. As identified in Erratum No. 2 in EPA's conditional approval letter, the utility lines are shown on 
Figure 4 of the report only. Utility lines and bands are shown on this figure because it also 
includes the usable existing samples and proposed samples for characterization of the utility 
bands. 

3.  As required in Erratum No. 3 in EPA's conditional approval letter, the note in the "Data Source" 
column in Table 1 has been corrected. Because the revised Table 1 contains two new notes, the 
correct number for the note is now 13. 

4. In accordance with Erratum No. 4 in EPA's conditional approval letter, Tables 1 and 3 have been 
revised to include EPA's surficial soil data which were collected prior to EPA's consmction of 
the wastewater treament plant pad. 

5 .  Erratum No. 5 in EPA's conditional approval letter requires GE to change the usage for the 0- to 
t sample at location 1 1 -H 17 &om "existing" to "proposed" in Table 3. Because the 
1 1 -W 17 sample was ously co1Iected by EPA in comection wth the 1% M~lc  Reach 

Removal Act~on, thls sample 1s coneetiy des~gnated as an existlng sample on Tables 1 arid 3. 

6. Fn response to Emakm No, 6 m EPA's conditlonai approval letter, GE notes that the data tables 
referenced in Data Source E in Table 1 were prov~ded m a letter from EPA to the prop- owner 
dared September 13,2082. A refmenee to this fetter has been added in note 13 @ata Source E) in 
Table i as part of the sowce of mfomatlon for the assoc~atcd samples. A similar reference has 
been added In note 9 (Data Source B) In Table 2. 

7. The samples ~d m Enabm No. 7 tn EPA's eondrt~onaf al.~provaI letter -- I I -  
J12, 11-51? and -LI 1 -- have not been removed from Table 4 because they are now 
to be used for grid charaeterizat~on m the Ioam pile area. These samples are necessaw due to the 
removal of the EPA samples at the loam plfe. 
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8. As ~dentified in Erratum No. 8 in EPA's conditional approval letter, an incorrect sample 
~dent~fication for sample RB010946 was lncluded in Table 1 of the PDI Work Plan. The sample 
ident~frcation is now correctly shown as RB010945 in the enclosed TabIe 1. 

As required in EPA's conditional approval letter, GE proposes to ~n~tlate the pre-des~gn field work w ~ t h ~ n  
30 days from receipt of EPA's approval of thls Addendum and to complete the pre-design invest~gat~ons 
and submit a Pre-Design Investlgat~on Report no later than five months after recelpt of EPA's approval of 
t h ~ s  Addendum - In both cases subject obtarning access pemisslon from the property owners. 

To date, GE has requested but has not received approp~ate access permission from the owners of Parcels 
18-23-6 and 19-5-1 (same owner) and Parcel 18-23-9. GE will continue its efforts to obtain such access. 
However, if GE is unable to obtain access permission from a particular property owner after using "best 
efforts" (as defined in the CD) to do so, GE will so advise EPA and the Massachusetts Department of 
Environmental Protection and seek their assistance in obtaining such access pursuant to Paragraph 60,f(i) 
of the CD. In addition, if delays in obtaining access permission or delays due to other factors will cause a 
delay in the schedule proposed above, GE will notify EPA and propose a revised schedule for the affected 
activities. 

Finally, to the extent practicable and consistent with the above schedule, GE will coordinate its pre-design 
investigation work with the EPA's 1 % Mile Reach Removal Action activities. 

Please do not hesitate to contact Dick Gates or me with any questions. 

Sincerely, 

Andrew T. Silfer, P.E. 
GE Project Coordinator 
V ',GE-Prtuiield-CD-Fa~-OxbowWArcasWA~andandCiRepoN and Pr~scnlattonz\I2832196 doc 

Attachments 

cc: Tim Conway, EPA 
Holly Inglis, EPA 
Michael Nalrpinsku, EPA 
Rose Howell, EPA 
K.C. Mitkevic~us, USAGE 
D a m  Jamos, Weston 
Susan Steenstmp, MDEP 
Alan Weinberg, r/fDEP* 
Robert Bell, MDEP* 
Thomas Angus, MDEP* 
Susan Keydei, MDEP 
Nancy E. Harper, MA AC* 
Dale Young, MA EOEA 
Mayor Sara Hdhaway, Cit4;" of P~gsfifield 
kchard Scapm, Chair. Piasfield City Council 

Pittsfield Department of Health 
Jeffrey Bernstem, Bernstein, Cushner & 
Kimmell 
Theresa Bowers, Gradient 
Michael Carroll, GE* 
D~ck  Gates, CE 
Rod McLaren, Esq., GE* 
James Nuss, BBL 
James Bieke, Esq,, Shea & Cardna 
Propew Omer - Parcel 18-23-6if8-5-1 
PropeQ Omer - Parcel 18-23-9 
Property Owner - Parcel 18-23-1 0 
Public hfomation Reposrtones 
GE htemai Repos~tory 
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TABLE i 
EXIST 1% SOL PC5 DATA AND PROPOSED USE 

ADDENDUM TO PREdEStGN (NVESTGATBN WORK PLPN FOR FORMER OXBOW AREAS A AND C REMVIV Pd3TlON 
GENEW ELECTRC COMPANY - PITTSFIELD, MMSXHUSFFTS 

NOTES 
1 This table I& ail exsang PCB sat samples k t  Blasland. Bwd: & Lee (BBL) and Gfmera1 Elechlc JCE) have on r d  that were colt&& from F o m  Oxbow Areas A and G 
M *in dose ~ x ~ f i u l y  to that RAA such Lhaf thacr fesults couid aff& ih evaiuaw ai soib w h  chat RAA 

2 Duplmbs are tn bradieis 
tion avariable, data locatad mty m data summary tabfeis) from prevws r e w  

4 Gnd CharaWmbon = Re& unlt be ured to satisfy gnd-bamd Wmgn sod mvesW& requnmene and wrlf be mMMtpMaied into future RD@A acbvitias 
5 Supmental (Note 5) = Data wd be used for s w m t a l  puqmes only, due to no avaflable laboratory d w e & M K t  
6 Svppiamenta) {Note 6) = Data M be used f w s w ~ n b l  jn~rpacds on&, due to no gnd nodes W m  &a sampie's w~ty (t e , v&sn 25 feet for 50-foot gnd nodes, or within 

So teat tor 300-foot gnd 
7 Suppiemanta1 {Note 71 smw, been removed and replaced, but &tch mve associated polygons Mat could affect 

unremedralad sori ~ U u n  on& due to no gml nodes within the sample's vcnnrty (as in Note 6) 
8 Suppbmntal (Note 8) = of sample and dtstance from gnd node 
9 Remed = Resuit was does not correspond wth or ts w b d e  the scope of thrs project 
10 Elmmated (Removed) = These data were efwnutated from consideram because the samptes were collected from sol1 that flas snce been removed and repbced and do not have 

associated s that would affect unremediated soll wthrn the RAA 
11 Ekmnated (Lwtroni = Result was eltmmated because the 1997 @?A Completion Report ~ M e d  a PCB resun but dn( not ~ndrcate ths res-e locabon for the sample 
12 Eltmmated (Loam PI&) = Thase data were e l m t e d  from cMistderatKm because the samples were coilectad from soif *thin an extshng loam ptle and do not 

charactenre the surface and/or subsurface sdds wth respect to sumundlng gmde 
13 Data Source Legend 

A = MCP Phase I and lntenm Phase 11 Report for F m e r  Housatwrc Rmr  Oxbow Areas A, 8, C, J, and K BBL. February 1996 
B = lmmedrafe Response Actm Completren Repod Oxbw Area C. BBL, December 1997 
C = Engineering Evaluatton/Cost Analysts for the Upper Reach of the Housatontc River. Weston, February 2003 
D = Addendum to the Engtneenng E v a l u a f ~ m t  Analysis for the Upper Reach dthe Housatwrc River. Weston, October MOO 
E = Former Oxbow Areas A and C-WestonlEPA sort sample data tabies, provlded K, letter from EPA to property owner dated September 13.2002 
F = Parcel 1825-23-Prelmtnary Sampling Results and Summary Report and Proposal for Addtbonai IrwBsbgabons, BBL. August 20.1998 
G = Panel I523-l&Pre~mtnary Sampltna Resultg and Summary Report and Pmposaf fw Addrbonat thveswbbcrs, BBL, October 29,1998 
H = Panel IS-C13-Prehmmary Sampttng Results and Summary Report and Proposal for Add~t~onai kveshgam, BBL, October 29.1998 
I = Parcel 1523-24-Prelmmary Samplrng Results and Summary Repxt and Proposal for Addlhonal Inveshgabons. BBL, December 18,1998 

J = F~nal Completrcn Report for Parcels 19-5-14,19-5-15. and 19-$16, Ptttsfield, Massachusetfs, BBL. February 1.2001 
K = Final Completron Report for Parcel 1523-22 Pfttsffeld, hfassachusetfs, BBL, February 9,2000 
L = Audrt FolIwup Completm Sfatus Reporl. Groundwater & Env~rmmental Semces. Inc , December 31.2002 
M = Information recenred as part of the database exchange between EPA and GE 
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TABLE 2 
EXISTING SOIL APPENDIX 1X+3 DATA AND PROPOSED USE 

ADDENDUM TO PRE-DESIGN INVESTIGATION WORK PLAN FOR FORMER OXBOW AREAS A AND C REMOVAL ACTION 
GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY - PITTSFIELD, MASSACHUSETTS 
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Potential Appendrx IX Supple 
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TABLE 2 
EXISTING SOIL APPENDIX IX+3 DATA AND PROPOSED USE 

ADDENDUM TO PRE-DESIGN INVESTIGATION WORK PLAN FOR FORMER OXBOW AREAS AAND C REMOVAL ACTION 
GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY. PITTSFIELD, MASSACHUSETTS 

NOTES 
1 lhrs table lists all existiny $011 samples from Former Oxbow Areas A and C thal were analyzed for some or alt Appendlx IX+3 constituents and that Blasland. Bouck & Lee (BBL) and General 

Electric (GE) have on record 
1 Dupi,i,~tos ere 11) brackets 
3 X - lndlcotes analyses w f e  porfarmd for lhal paramter group 
4 Except~ant am inrtlcalod In paranthesee 
5 None = No iabwatory documntation available, data located anly In data summary table@) from previous reports 
6 P~t+ri!rai Appendix iX &rp@clmentai = Decai~se a full labaratary data package was not located, the result w l l  not be used to satisfy pre-design cnvestigattoe requtrmnts, but wl l  be considered further In the 

frllure as part of RlrfRA evairrabons 
7 RcPctod (Depth) .- Result was rejected because the depth Increment from which the sample was collecled IS deeper than used for RDlRA evaluattons 
8 Rejecled (Constttuenb) = Tho mnstriuents thal were analyzed far In thls sample are not consistent wlh the list of constituents required In the GEs approved Fleld Sampling Plan/Quality Assurance Project Plan 
9 Data Source Layer-~d 

A = MCP Phase I and It~tsnm Phase N Report far Former Nousetonic Rwer Oxbow Areas A, 8, C, J, and K BBL. February 1996 
B ; F o m r  Oxbow Areas A and C-WestonJEPA so11 sample data tables, provided In letter from EPA to property owner dated September 13, 2002 
C a Phnse i t  Con2wehanws S#e Assassnunl Addandurn & R~sk Characlerrzatron, Groundwater & Envtronmntal S e ~ c e s ,  Inc . May 31,2001 
0 - Phese 11 &mwohenswe S#e Invesf~atr;rn, Groundmter Technology, Ine . July. 1991 
E = Aud@ F~iIow up Curnpletron Status Report, aoundwater & Environmental Services, Inc , December 31.2002 
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TA8LE 3 
SUMIHARY OF PROPOSED GRID T E - W  OF PCBs 

a E N W  TO PRE.DESIGN WSTSA-  WORK PLAN FOR F M R  DXBW A AMn C REWV& ACT- 
GENERAL ELECT* COkEPAlUY - PmSFLLD, W X H U S E I T S  
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S U W Y  OF PROPOSED GRM C 
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TBSLE 3 
S U M Y  OF PR0pOSE.O GRlD CMAWICIEmTIOF( OF PCBs 

W M D U M  TO PRESESKiN I W E S T l G A M  WORK PUW FOR FORMER OXBOW AREAS A WiS C R E W &  ACTION 
GENEWU. ELECTFX COMPANY. PfnSnEU3, W A C H W E T T S  

, , ~ - .  -.,L- , l " - l . ~ . \ L .  I , , - l l - inL,  
- 

5XlST:hG , FL001€71 KZ2 I - 1 - I - I - I . , 

; PRCPCSEC , - - - - - - .  ' 

GRlD ROW: M 

v.:C' E X S T ' N S  I - 1 -. 1 . -  I - - .  
PRCPSSE? RAA:l-MlC 1 . - - - - . - . " .  

V ~ - m r i x L i _ C t _ F ~ . 0 x b - ~ - A A m d m d C ~  wui P ~ a t i a t i a t i  i283t&bzszb TABLE 3 







TABLE 3 
S u W Y  OF PROPOSED GRU3 

ADDENDUM TO PRE-DESIGN 1hVESTIGATION WORK P W  FOR FORMER OXBOW AREAS A AN0 C REMOVAL ACTION 
GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY - PITTSFIELD. MASSACHUSETTS 

I 

: Grid Caxdlnate / Sampla T y p  ! Depth lncrrmnt i 
0-1 n. 1-3 n. 3-6 R. I s-ion. I io-isn I Greater than 15% 



TAQLE J 
SUMMARY OF PROPOSfD GRID E R m m  O F  PC8s 

ADDENDUM TO PRE-DESIGN INVESTIGATION WORK PCAN FOR FORMER OXBOW AREAS A AN3 C REMOVAL ACTION 
GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY - PITISFIELD, W S A C H U S E T T S  

NOTES: 
I This tab& &!fine5 the sosl s a m  IcatKms wh& wiii be uW~zed to salisfy grntbasad ~ m p i l n g  requ orpiars for A and C Areas n nwugatwn 
2 A4 euslmg bomgs M11-GI7 and RAA11619, €PA was u n a k  to W s a m p W  horn the 10-15 mietvai due 
3 Other eus~ryl sail data mil oot be ulittzed in support of Me w e s q  SW* requlrwnants, but may be used n the de;ugn of tne Rawvat  Acbon (as discussed h the text) 
4 Shadeddem inda;rt@ mat sod w m  $ not requsred 
5 Extsbfigsampf mad to r % p ~ e n t  a gM node d Mey ate lorateil bss than 50 feel f m  100-faot grid nodas w i%ss Man 25 feet fmm 5a-foot grid nodes 
6 EXIS~#I@ sample depths an! assumed to s a w  me depth vttervai m u m a  (I e , elmer 0-1.1-3,48,615, w 10-15 feet) $ the t w ~ b n g  depths constitute at lea& 50% d me depth 

requaement. For example. e s m g  data fw 1012 foot and 12-14 fwt &!pats vng saw& the 10-15 fwl w i m m t  at a node. hut exsbfig data fm me 10-12 1001 dep& a(MB M mi 
7 ' = Coliection of sampies fm these kmgons w$f begin at fy a c c e ~ s  m d  cons- w beneath exffibng barn ptle 
8 The table does not uKlude all exsimg so# PCB samples a, Refer to T a w  1 for a irst of an extsUng sod PCB samp"nts 
9 Addllronal PCB sampies wlli be cowued a! the hem pie at Mi l -113,  RAA11-JIZ and RAAllX12 Refer to TaWe 4 for msed PCB and Appendix IX+3 

sampitnQ depths 



TABLE 4 
PROmSED SML 3-LING LmATIONS, DEPTMS, AND P 

mDEMDUM TO PRE-SIGN IMSTIGATMIN WORK PLAN FOR FORWR OXBOW AREAS A A)r'D C REMOVAL 
G E E I E W  ELECTRK: COWANY - PITTSFELD, WSACWUSETTS 
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TMLE 4 
PROPOSED SOIL S W U N G  L W T B W ,  DEPTHS. ANO P 

10 PRE-OESIGN I m S T G A T I W  W R K  PLUU FOR fOabdER OXBOW ME4S A 8'4483 C R E W V a  ACT- 
GENERAL EtfCTRiC COWmY - PmSftELD.  MAS E7TS 



TABLE 4 
PROPOSED SML SMPLiNG LDCIITK3NS. DEPTHS, AND P 

m N W 1 M I  TO PRE-DESIGN INWSTIGATiON WORK P W  FOR F m E R  OXBOW AREAS A AND C REWVAl .  ACTION 
GENERAL ELECTRE C m M  - PITTSFIEU). WSACXUSEnS 



TABLE 4 
PRWOSED SOIL SWPLIHG LOGATOMS, MPTMS, AM5 P 

NWNDUIU( TO PREIfESKiN IWSRGATION WORK P U N  FOR FORMER OXBOW AREAS A IUX) C R E W V m  AGTKUJ 
GENERAL ELECTRIC C O W M Y  - PflTSRELD, WIASSAGXUSETTS 



TABLE 4 
PROPOSED SOIL S W L W  LOCATIOSS, DEPTHS, sFID P W E T E R S  

W N W M  TO PRE-DESIGN IWESTIGATION P U N  FOR FORAMR CIXBW AAEM A AND & REtdOVAt ACTtW 
GENERAL ELECIRtC GOPAPMY - PmSFtELD, USACH1ISEITS 



TABLE 4 
PROPOSED SCNL S W U N G  LWTtONS, DEPTHS, AND P 

m N W W  TO P8ECIESGN WVESTIGATW WORK PLAN FOR FORAtER OXBOW AREaS A AND C REWVAF ACTION 
GENERAL ELECTRIC C O W M Y  - PIT'tSREtD, MASSACWEITS 



TABLE 4 
PROPOSED SOIL W U M G  L W T W S ,  DEPTHS, AN0 P M E T E R S  

AZCENCUM TO PREOESIGN INVESilGAilON WORK PLAN FOR FORMER OXBOW AREAS A W O  C REM;VsU ACTICN 
GENERAL ELECTR C CaMPANY . PiTTSF IELD. MASSACHUSETTS 

NOTES: 
1. This &Me identifi s& samples to be coltecled and Me analyses to be performed as part of the wedesiin investiaation at Oxbow Areas A and C. 
2 ' Callecmn of samples fmfn these iocamns for gnd charactenzatm mtl begin at the q m a l  grade prwr to tempirary access mad constructton of beneath existing loam pie 
3 The Aocendu U(c3 samele deoth n t m k  show above mav be modifkd in the fteld based w the results of motmuaton detector (PIOI readtnas and wsual obsemtms 

at the tmne of sarnpie Eotlec2m 
4 x = Sample WIH be coil&& foc sulfde anatyss only 

5 Co%s&cm of samples fmm these lorau~ls mN begm at the top surface of Me foam pae D~pth m t m i  may be modr f i  in the 6e!d based w the depth of the loam pde 
as deemmed a, me feM 
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Attachments 

Soil PCB Data for 
Drainage Swale and 

Elm Street Mobil Site 

BBL B w w D ,  KWcK & LEE, Wc. 

e n g i n e e r s  s c l a n t ! s t s  



Attachment A 

Soil PCB Data for 
Drainage Swale 

BIPSLAND, BOUCK & LEE, INC. 
e n g i n e e r s  & s ~ l @ n f i ~ t ~  



ATTACHMENT A 
SUMMARY OF EPA PCB DATA COLLECTED AT THE DRMNAGE SWAE 

ADDENDUM TO PRE-DESIGPI INVESTIGATION VdORK PLAN FOR FORMER OXBOW AREAS A AND C REh-ZWaL. ACTION 
GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPmY - PITTSFIELD, MMSACtiUSERS 





Attachment B 

Soil PCB Data for 
Elm Street Mobil Site 

BBL 
&?SJ.&ND. BOUCK & LEE, INC 
e n g i n e e r s  & s c i e n t i s l s  





SUMMARY OF SOIL ANA1,YTICAL DATA - PCBs 

Former Mobil Service Station No. 01-ECQ 
83 Elm Street 
Pittsfield, MA 

Subsurface Iilvestigation October 2002 

All results reported ill inilligrams per kilograrjtls (rng/kg) 

Notes: 
I'CBs = Polychloliilated Biphenyls vla EPA Method 8082, only Aroclor 1260 was detected. 
VQGs - volatlle organic compounds via USEPA Method 8260B. 

lvlCP = Massachusetts Colttingency Plan 3 10 CMR 40.0000. 

a -: Result 1s fiom Run #2 

f i g  = i tet  below glade. 

Bold = Exceeds MCP Method 1 SoiI Standaids 

B - A~ialyted detected in labolatory merhod blank 

NS =. not salupled QI alialyzed 
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